## RESOLUTION NO. 1989-7

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO PASS-THROUGH URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION AND OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FUNDS TO LAKETRAN FOR ITS PROPORTIONAL SHARE OF GCRTA'S 1989 SECTION 9 GRANTS

\$462,594 UMTA CAPITAL \$140,000 UMTA OPERATING ODOT ALLOCATION FOR CAPITAL ODOT ALLOCATION FOR OPERATING

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority is the designated recipient for federal funds allocated to the Cleveland Urbanized Area and, as such, is the applicant for and recipient of both federal and state funds on behalf of Laketran; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority will apply to the Urban Mass Transportation Administration and the Ohio Department of Transportation for 1989 funds on behalf of Laketran, pursuant to Resolution No. 1989-.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. That the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority is authorized to pass-through the 1989 Urban Mass Transportation funds received on behalf of Laketran (\$462,594 capital and \$140,000 operating).

Section 2. That the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority is authorized to pass-through the allocation for 1989 Ohio Department of Transportation funds received on behalf of Laketran.

Section 3. That this resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:

January 24

1989

President

Attest:

Secretary-Treasurer